

Source:	Jaemin Chung
Title:	G glyph for U+48B4
Status:	Individual contribution
Action required:	To be considered by the IRG
Pages:	7

Currently, the G glyph for U+48B4 𠄎 (GS-2151) is the same as that of U+9097 𠄎 (G0-5A75).

48B4
邑 163.3

𠄎 GS-2151 𠄎 T4-2332

9097
邑 163.3

𠄎 G0-5A75 𠄎 HB2-CA52 𠄎 T2-2272 𠄎 J13-7C5C 𠄎 K2-6629

U+48B4 first appears in the 2000 edition of ISO/IEC 10646. Since this edition, the G glyph for U+48B4 has been 𠄎𠄎 .

↓ Excerpt from ISO/IEC 10646-1:2000

072/180 𠄎 𠄎

48B4 S-2151 4-2332
S-0149 4-0318

However, this seems to be a mistake – the G glyph for U+48B4 should be changed to 𠄎 (like the T glyph).

1. 邗 is in GB 2312, 现代汉语通用字表, and even in a much later standard 通用规范汉字表 (二级字). This means it has been a quite well-known character in Chinese – it is unlikely that someone in China or Singapore thought 邗 was not in the UCS when proposing characters for Extension A.

↓ Excerpt from GB 2312

GB 2312—80

58 区	01	02	03	04	05	06	07	08	09	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19
01 19	淞	冖	冢	冥	讠	讠	讠	讠	讠	讠	讠	讠	讠	讠	讠	讠	讠	讠	讠
20 39	诒	诒	诒	诒	诒	诒	诒	诒	诒	诒	诒	诒	诒	诒	诒	诒	诒	诒	诒
40 59	谏	谏	谏	谏	谏	谏	谏	谏	谏	谏	谏	谏	谏	谏	谏	谏	谏	谏	谏
60 79	谏	谏	谏	谏	卩	卩	卩	卩	卩	卩	卩	卩	卩	卩	卩	卩	卩	卩	卩
80 94	陴	陴	陴	陴	邗	邗	邗	邗	邗	邗	邗	邗	邗	邗	邗	邗	邗	邗	邗

5 画

〔一〕



玉 刊 末 未 示 击
邗 戈

↓ Excerpt from 通用规范汉字表

3528 邗

↓ Excerpt from GF 0023-2020 通用规范汉字笔顺规范

邗 5 画	一 二 干 干 邗 1 1 2 5 2	3528	09097
----------	------------------------	------	-------

邗  禺邗王壺  說文·邑部

《說文》：“邗，國也，今屬臨淮。从邑，干聲。一曰邗本屬吳。”杨树达《積微居金文說》：“邗，為國邑之名，字从邑，為本字。經傳假干為邗，省形存聲耳。”

hán 《廣韻》胡安切，平寒匣。又古寒切。元部。

①古國名。也作干，春秋時為吳所滅，成為吳邑。在今江蘇省揚州市東北。《說文·邑部》：“邗，國也，今屬臨淮。一曰邗本屬吳。”王筠句讀：“‘國也’者，謂其為吳之鄰國也。‘本屬吳’者，謂其為吳之屬國也。”

②古城名。公元前486年吳筑。故址一說在今江蘇省揚州市西北蜀岡上，一說在今揚州市東南瀕江處。《玉篇·邑部》：“邗，吳城名。”清段玉裁《說文解字注·邑部》：“《左傳》‘吳城邗’為句。曰‘城邗’，則知邗地名。”清朱駿聲《說文通訓定聲·乾部》：“邗，今江蘇揚州府江都縣古邗城地也。”《左傳·哀公九年》：“秋，吳城邗，溝通江、淮。”杜預注：“於邗江築城穿溝，東北通射陽湖，西北至末口入淮，通糧道也。今廣陵韓江是。”《水經注·淮水》：“昔吳將伐齊，北霸中國，自廣陵城東南築邗城，城下掘深溝，謂之韓江。”

③水名，即邗溝，又名邗江、邗溟溝、渠水、中渚水。春秋時吳王夫差為爭霸中原，在江淮間開凿的一條古運河名。其故道自今江蘇省揚州市南引江水北過高郵市西，折東北入射陽湖，又西北至淮安市北入淮河。東漢建安初改凿新道，自今高郵市直北徑達淮安市，大致即今里運河一線。隋大業元年發淮南丁夫十餘萬重開邗溝，略循建安故道。此後江淮間運道，即自揚州可直達淮安，不再東向繞道射陽湖。唐以後改稱漕河、官河或合渚渠。《廣韻·寒韻》：“邗，邗溝，水名。在廣陵。”《五音集韻·寒韻》：“邗，江名。”宋吳潛《暗香》：“正目斷古邗，暮靄凝積。”清李斗《揚州畫舫錄·蜀岡錄》：“泛舟游邗上。”

④姓。《列仙傳·邗子》：“邗子者，自言蜀人也。”

邗同“鄆”。《集韻·僊韻》：“鄆，《說文》：‘地名。’或作邗。”方成珪考正：“邗，當从《類篇》作‘邗’。”《字彙補·邑部》：“邗，从干，與邗字異。”

Note the last sentence “邗，从干，與邗字異。” which means 邗 and 邗 are different characters.

3. Some GS-#### characters have questionable forms. Note that these are all GS single-source characters.

- U+34AE 𪗇 (GS-2430) – should be 𪗇 (U+8C57)?
- U+35AC 𪗈 (GS-2354) – should be 𪗈 (U+55D6)?
- U+35F7 𪗉 (GS-234F) – should be 𪗉 (U+2BB10)?
- U+384D 𪗊 (GS-223B) – should be 𪗊 (U+768B)?
- U+397B 𪗋 (GS-212B) – should be 𪗋 (U+617C)?
- U+3B3E 𪗌 (GS-2141) – should be 𪗌 (U+7796)?
- U+3D5A 𪗍 (GS-2360) – should be 𪗍 (U+6ECF)?
- U+3E86 𪗎 (GS-225B) – should be 𪗎 𪗎?
- U+3E99 𪗏 (GS-225C) – should be 𪗏 𪗏 𪗏?
- U+408B 𪗐 (GS-243E) – should be 𪗐 (U+97D6)?
- U+4139 𪗑 (GS-2436) – should be 𪗑 (U+79CA)?
- U+44AE 𪗒 (GS-2222) – should be 𪗒 (U+8315)?
- U+44AF 𪗓 (GS-2223) – should also be 𪗓 (U+8315)?
- U+44FB 𪗔 (GS-222B) – should be 𪗔 (U+8532) or 𪗔 (U+853B)?
- U+4542 𪗕 (GS-217D) – should be 𪗕 (U+85B3)?
- U+4676 𪗖 (GS-243C) – should be 𪗖 (U+2CAA9)?
- U+480C 𪗗 (GS-2272) – should be 𪗗 (U+8E0F)?
- U+4984 𪗘 (GS-244D) – strange right-hand component

This raises a possibility that the current G glyph for U+48B4 (GS-2151) may be wrong.

Therefore, the G glyph for U+48B4 should be changed to 邗.

(End of document)